SA WG2 Meeting #143-e (e-meeting)
S2-2100915
24 February- 9 March 2021, Elbonia

Title:

[DRAFT] Reply LS on Clarification request for eNPN features
Reply to:
Clarification request for eNPN features (R2-2102489/S2-2100143)
Release:
Release 17
Work Item:
eNPN / NG_RAN_PRN_enh-Core
Source:
SA2
To:

RAN2
Cc:

RAN3, CT1, SA1
Contact person:
Sebastian Speicher

speicher@qti.qualcomm.com

Send any reply LS to:
3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org
Attachments:
-
1
Overall description
SA2 would like to thank RAN for the LS on Clarification request for eNPN features. SA2 would like to provide the following feedback:
RAN2 Question 1: Can RAN2 assume uniform support of external authentication related parameters (i.e., indicator for "access using credentials from a separate entity is supported", GID(s) ) , and indicator for "whether the SNPN allows registration attempts from UEs that are not explicitly configured to select the SNPN") across a network or a registration area?
SA2 reply: The functionality of external authentication and the external authentication related parameters in SIB do not need to be uniformly deployed across the network. However, from SA2 perspective no additional functionality is needed to address cases where parts of the network support e.g. external authentication and/or specific GIDs and other parts of the network do not support external authentication as those scenarios can be addressed using existing functionality (e.g. mobility restrictions, access barring) as needed.
RAN2 Question 2: Shall Group IDs be broadcasted per SNPN or per cell?
SA2 reply: Group IDs shall be broadcast per SNPN.
RAN3 Question 3: Can RAN2 assume uniform support of onboarding in all cells in an O-SNPN? (I.e. can RAN2 assume that all cells of an O-SNPN broadcasts the support for onboarding or can some cells not set the ”onboardingEnabled” bit to e.g. control RAN congestion?)
SA2 reply: Support for onboarding and related parameters in SIB do not need to be uniformly deployed across the network. However, from SA2 perspective no additional functionality is needed to address cases where parts of the network activate support for onboarding and other parts of the network do not activate support onboarding as those scenarios can be addressed using existing functionality (e.g. mobility restrictions, access barring) as needed.
RAN2 Question 4: Is the support of eCall over IMS assumed to be enabled in SNPN cells?

SA2 reply: eCall over IMS is assumed to be supported for SNPN cells. Whether it is enabled or not in specific cell depends on related SIB indicator.
RAN2 Question 5: Is the broadcasting of ETWS/CMAS notifications in an SNPN cell enabled in Rel-17?

SA2 reply: Support of ETWS/CMAS is beyond the scope of SA2.
2
Actions
To RAN2
ACTION: 
SA2 would like to kindly ask RAN2 to take the above into account.
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